www.pwc.co.uk

Lehman Commercial
Mortgage Conduit
Limited —

In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 30 April 2013
to 29 October 2013

: 25 November 2013

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2013
to 30 September 2013 8-9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 ® Contents



' Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the tenth progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited
(“LCMC” or the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress made in the six months to 29
October 2013.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are operating a holding
strategy for the loan portfolio and pursuing the
objective of achieving a better result for the
creditors of LCMC as a whole than would be likely
if LCMC were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

e Protect and control the Company’s assets,
namely its portfolio of commercial mortgages;

¢ Identify future cash flows and secure payments
for the benefit of the Company; and

e Maximise value for the Company at the time of
sale or transfer of the assets.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013 the Court gave the Administrators
of LCMC permission to agree and pay a dividend in
respect of the claims of its unsecured creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 45 pence in the £ to the
Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors on
2 September 2013. The quantum and timing of any
further dividend remains uncertain at this stage.

Pension liability

We explained in our most recent report that the
Upper Tribunal’s decision not to grant the strike-
out application that was brought by LCMC and 36
other entities was being appealed. The Court of
Appeal issued its judgment on 21 June 2013,
dismissing the appeal. Accordingly, the risk that
we have explained previously of a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) being imposed on LCMC
remains in place.

The Supreme Court issued its judgment on 24 July
2013 in a case brought by certain other Lehman
entities, whereby it held that liability derived from
a FSD would constitute a provable debt in an
administration. This has enabled the
Administrators to change the basis of reserving for
any possible FSD liability, to allow for a potential
additional unsecured debt rather than an
administration expense.

During the period covered by this report LCMC
joined with the other 36 entities to establish a
collective reserve for the possible FSD liability.
However, it was not possible to reach agreement
with the pension scheme trustees on the operation
of this reserve, and it was therefore not brought
into full effect. Following this, LCMC is
participating in a court process which may assist in
determining whether the entities could make a
collective reserve or whether they will need to
reserve separately.

The Administrators continue to monitor the
pension issues closely.

Extension of the Administration

The Administrators made an application to the
High Court to extend the Administration by a
further year to 30 November 2014. The application
was granted at a hearing on 24 June 2013.

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:

E Yo

GE Bruce
Joint Adminstrator
Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr
were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman
Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited to manage its affairs,
business and property as agents without personal liability. AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

LCMC is a subsidiary of LB SF No.1 (“LBSF1”).
LCMC’s assets comprise the remainder of a
portfolio of loans purchased from Northern Rock
with funding from LBSF1, intercompany claims,
and an interest in a securitisation known as
“Diversity”, a Special Purpose Vehicle (“SPV”).

With the exception of 20 loans, the portfolio
purchased from Northern Rock was securitised into
Diversity.

Administrators’ actions to date

To date, the Administrators have recovered c£26m
in respect of LCMC'’s contractual interest in the
loans securitised in Diversity. However, the
Administrators do not anticipate any further
collections in respect of this asset.

Of the 20 loans which were not securitised, LCMC
had no title to three of them. Since appointment,
six loans have been repaid in full and three have
either been enforced or settled with their
borrowers. A further four loans are subject to
receivership appointments.

The Administrators continue to actively manage the
remaining loans in order to maximise returns for
creditors.

The Administrators have continued to retain an
employee of Lehman Brothers to work on the
outstanding portfolio of loans. Regular strategy
meetings are held with the Administrators to
ensure that realisations from the loan portfolio are
being optimised and prompt action taken on non-
performing loans.

In the 6 month reporting period, collections on the
portfolio of loans totalled £0.9m.

The Administrators remain of the opinion that,
given market conditions and the status and size of
the four remaining loans, it is not currently in the
best interests of LCMC's creditors to sell the
remainder of the loan portfolio.

In order to maximise realisations for creditors, and
to minimise risks, funds held by the Administrators
are being actively invested on the money markets.
In the six months to 29 October 2013, interest of
c£560k has been earned from the ongoing
investments on the money markets.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA in conjunction with other UK affiliates. The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012. Pursuant to this agreement LCMC had
its guarantee claim against LBHI agreed at
$8,314,737 and its claim against Lehman
Commercial Paper Inc (“LCPI”) at $101,984,667.

During the review period, LCMC received the
fourth dividends from LBHI and LCPI of
$378,997.60 and $10,131,356.38, respectively. The
dividends were exchanged into sterling to minimise
foreign exchange risk.

To date, LCMC has received $1,326,626.74 from
LBHI and $44,922,651.15 from LCPI in total.
Further dividends from LBHI and LCPI are
expected to be received on a six monthly basis.

Tax

As previously reported, a tax loss agreement for tax
losses reflected in the years 2004 to 2007 was
entered into with certain other Lehman group
companies. This agreement set out the basis for
allocating tax losses, and the value to be paid to loss
surrendering companies such as LCMC. This has
resulted in receipts of £234,476 to date. No further
receipts are expected in relation to this tax loss
agreement.

Outstanding matters

The Administrators will continue working towards
realising value for the Company’s outstanding loans
and other assets.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name:

Trading name:

ngh Court of Justlce, Chancery D1v1310n, Compames Court - case 9635 of 2008

Lehman Commerc1a1 Mortgage Condult lelted

Lehman Commerc1a1 Mortgage Condult Limited

Registered number:

o6221756

Regzstered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom
Company dlrectors Paul Anthony Sherwood (resigned 31/10/08)

Company secretary Emily Sarnia Everard Upton (resigned 25/01/10)
Shareholdmgs held by the dtrectors and  Neither owns shares in LCMC

secretary:

Date of the Administration 30 October 2008

appointment:

Admmzstrators names and addresses:

DA Howell, SA Pearson, AV Lomas, GE Bruce and JG Parr of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

The director of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Ach1ev1ng a better result for LCMC’s credltors asa whole than would be likely if
LCMC were wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Administrators.

Details of any extensions of the initial
perlod of appomtment

Proposed end of the Admmlst'ratlon

November 2014.

A fourth extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until 30

The Admtmstrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However the most likely exit route from the Administration is to continue to
distribute from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained
permission from the Court to do so in June 2013) and then to apply for the
dissolution of the Company

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

The Administrators declared a ﬂrst interim d1v1dend of 45p in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 2 September 2013. The quantum and
timing of any further dividends remains uncertain at present.

Estimated values of the prescrtbed part  Thereisno prescribed part as there isno quahfylng floating charge.

and LCMC’s net property:
Whether and why the Admmlstrators
intend to apply to court under Section
1 76A(5) IA86:

Not apphcable as there isno prescrﬂ)ed part

The European Regulanon on Insolvency The European Regulatton on Insolvency Proceedmgs applies to this

Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 | 5



Section 4 Financial Infoi'mation

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held by correspondence
on 6 January 2009, creditors resolved that the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by them and the various
grades of their staff. The Administrators were also
authorised to draw their remuneration on account
from time to time.

We have previously provided time cost analyses for
the period 30 October 2008 to 31 March 2013.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April
2013 to 30 September 2013, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(“SIP 9”), together with a narrative of the work
performed.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the time costs
incurred for the period from 1 April 2013 to 30
September 2013 are £181,099, which represents
425.40 hours at an average hourly rate of £426.

To date, remuneration of £2.1m plus VAT has been
drawn for time costs incurred to 31 August 2013.
Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements in the 6 month
period to 29 October 2013 is set out overleaf.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 | 6



Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

Asat Asat
29 October 2013 29 April 2013 Movements
GBP(£) USD (s) GBP(£) USD (s) GBP(£) usD (s)
Receipts
Cash at bank on appointment 14,078,043 - 14,078,043 - - -
Residual Interests - Diversity 26,097,872 - 26,097,872 - - -
Recoveries on loan portfolio and other assets 120,062,200 - 119,120,860 - 941,340 -
Sale of tax losses 234,476 - 234,476 - - -
Dividend from LBHI - 1,326,627 - 947,629 - 378,908
Dividend from LCP1 - 44,922,651 - 34,791,295 - 10,131,356
Net tax function costs recharged 1,340 - 1,340 - - -
Bank Interest 1,812,311 - 1,253,136 - 559,175 -
Contribution towards legal costs 361,006 - 298,544 - 62,552 -
‘Total Receipts 162,647,338 46,249,278 161,084,271 35,738,924 1,563,067 10,510,354
Payments
Joint Administrators’ remuneration 2,103,292 - 1,924,822 - 178,470 -
Joint Administrators’ Category t disbursements 12,048 - 12,048 - - -
Loan portfolio servicing fees 582,314 o 564,385 o 17,929 S
Legal fees and disbursements 1,777,874 - 1,468,052 g 309,822 S
Employee costs 1,523,724 - 1,408,737 - 114,987 -
IT costs 5,743 i 5,741 - P -
Statutory costs 1,003 - 1,003 - -
Corporation tax paid 1,867,734 - 1,617,734 - 250,000 -
Bank charges 697 162 601 82 6 8o
Insurance 17,043 © 17,043 o @ S
Release of funds 121,000 - - - 121,000 -
Net VAT paid 814,344 - 700,722 - 113,622 -
Total Payments 8,826,814 162 =,720,078 82 1,105,836 80
Intracompany Transfer -
Payment Q (46,248,100) o (35,737,800) 5 (10,510,300)
Receipt 29,240,235 - 22,719,591 - 6,520,644 -
Total receipls less total payments 183,060,759 1,016 176,082,884 1,042 6,977,875 (26)
Distributions
1st dividend to d creditors of 45p in the £, declared in September 2013 108,838,719 - - 5 108,838,719 J
Cash in hand / (movement in year) 74,222,040 - S o (101,860,844) -
Cash Balances
HSBC ( interest bearing ) 1,252,651 1,016 151,360 1,042 1,101,209t (26)
Money market deposits 72,969,389 - 175,931,524 - (102,062,135) o
Total Cash 74,222,040 1,016 176,082,884 1,042 (101,860,844) (26)

Note: The total GBP equivalent cash in hand at the exchange rate on 30 October 2013 is £74,222,673.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 | 7



8 | €102 12q0190 6Z 03 £10% [lidy OF powrad 3y J0) L10daa ssasdoad saojenslUNUPY Jutof

“x0da) A101N181S 1XaU At} U SA01PAID AL|} O) PISLAPE 3q [[IM SINES ISAN) 03 SUSWPUSWE [E143jew AUY ‘UOLIEISIUIWPY £S5t ozz Jjels woddug/are1008sy
a1 jo porad aiy3 1340 (ISLILIUY 1SOD UOLIEYJUI [BRUUE 19403 0 A|dwweXa 10)) asia A|edpotsad Aew 477 $13d00)asN0iI238M3INNJ mmm 09€ 91BIO0SSY IOIUdG
Wouj SIOILNS|UINPY WIOf A} AQ PISN SIRL I|BIS Ay} ‘sunty | jyoad (e yim u] Janoy sad 31R1 wnuxew 3yl €9 €Y Ja8euey
Jo uonEalpu) ue uaAlB umons sainfly ayl “1aaamoy ‘ Xaea op sajel J1ay 1 301 Ape Lad xa J1ayy 24Mbal am pluIols ‘SN0 JO JdquUINY So6 z18 JoBeuew Jomag
|[ews B %182 SAULIBULOS Op ‘SUOISUIS PUB LV A 'XBL ST NS ‘477 42400325104 131em0L14 Ui I+ Sludwtedop isierdadg ZE6 S99 Jopaalq
LT01 €8 Jouped
-1n01) ueJO S0°0 51 IS 13y} pue I/F XeW 34/F xe|
SIOIRNSIUIWP Y WJOP A} Aq PABALYD dUII J0) UN Wi Xeu: A, ‘uoneNSIuIWPE 8yl uj Juisise s1anew 0} fujpuane ul yeis apesn
213y} pue sIoIRISTUIWIPY Juiof 3y) 4q uamR fiadoad auny ay) 01 20u13j21 £q PAxY UIIQ SBY| UOHIRIUNWS SIOIRLISIUIIPY YL «w:ﬂmuvhm SAOLAZSS AEENTTER ) msng sajel1no 5ae PO IudIINY
9TV £zzT 9L2Z [35 4 Yol 918y A[ANOH 20BIDAY
660'181 ot Czb T9Z'61 g1°08 $L6°t3 96'98 [ ) 6L ot [ 25 74 L8 Sor [®10L, pueld
L68‘T §Sg s £bz o1g 1€z S99‘t b9t go1 YA%s] safteyodl g-]
eLv'g oSt 12 oro zl 0z'0 88€‘9 00°2Z1 2661 ozz IVA puexe],
£gb*6S Srot gbS4a Sg89 olz'v 0S-91 tbo‘or 09'€z 9z9'EY 0z'09 Suruueld pue A3ojeng
9EP*6 0z€e 189 Sz'zt 182y SLG1 vSg‘t oty 049 080 Sunodar pue L1omieg
blo'6y 0z°'gb - - - - 12602 oL'6v €91'g2 oSz Suo1jes|eas 385y
zE9'g 0S¢z 69 ozl - - £€86‘9 o9t - - SIONpaI)
vor‘ey oot 158°a1 Ge-LS z6LPT oz'zs 19%‘Gt SL9E - - Alnsean; pue Sugunodoy
K ; SINOH F SINOH F SINOH 3 SINOH 7 saInoy
}I0M JO UOIBILISSBLD
sanoy [ejo], peis woddng/ajed0ssy I BIDOSSY J01UIS JoSeuep/I8vuR) 01U 3010241 /I Ul ed

£102 Joquualdag 0 0] £103 Nudy wcm&v&
3Y3 L0f $1S09 w1} SUOID.QSIUNUPY JUIOL 9 UOIAS




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2013 to

30 September 2013

Accounting and treasury - £43,104

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk;

Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deais;

Reconciling bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements; and
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Creditors - £8,632

Managing LCMC Administration website;
Reviewing and adjudicating creditor claims; and
Preparing for dividend distribution.

Asset realisations - £49,074

Liaising with loan servicer;
Continuing to assist the Mortgage Trustee of the Diversity SPV;

Preparing for legal action stemming from the acquisition of the loan portfolio;
Extensive discussions and planning for legal action in relation to the appointment of a receiver over one

property; and
Reviewing and analysing settlement proposals.

Statutory and reporting - £9,436

Preparation of Administrators’ ninth progress report;
Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Prepare receipts and payments account;

Prepare detailed remuneration summary;
Undertaking six monthly review of Administration;
Review of time costs in preparation for billing; and
Maintaining case records and database.

Strategy and planning - £59,483

Monitoring loan portfolio performance

Reviewing and updating strategy on the overall loan portfolio;

Exploring opportunities to dispose of the interest in Diversity;

Making strategic decisions on refinancing options and loan enforcement;
Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue; and
Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing.

Tax and VAT - £8,473

Meetings and discussions with the tax team;
Preparing tax computations; and
Dealing with other tax and VAT issues.

LBL recharges - £2,897

¢ This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the

administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2013 to 29 October 2013 | 9



'II,Q IEI

B

s —r_ll'., |: =

SR e
- h'J"\J-— 1
1- H_‘HJLﬂ.‘I.Lﬁ

A EL N LI T .

P P%ﬁf

u:&_ﬁ-]'---l. n-ﬂL‘a.--n..n'll ST
ol IR -p'|£_'a¢ S Ay e
—.FI—'I'-:H'I. Flliu_fl L S '._.' g l}nll ml’i—;{

.'.j'| i Ll"iﬁ“_l\,mllnl__fbll,m'l‘

.‘H.ILIIII I-.‘l'J. ‘-]_q:‘!_.“

'N'n_""a-'ll b4 ~ —1-*|'<'|1'| SRt _:|:'

I’?hll!l!' lJ |8k _llfl_i"__"ll'__‘-

L RS ‘Iii_’ni'h“:. -I_—H_:_:I g = R

el L PR Soit S Sl
RN A=) & R SO Palll IR P R

4 P W " - " - & o ¥
- - F o 1 ™
i L=t S S .y rl.__l !_ II o -ﬂ'l I'I_. N
-I:. 1 =i = A0 ||,||,‘.In{ #4—|'.'|—'—| - 1 S 1 =2 O .
L] N .
_ - - Lol ||II L Y ~ [oma = 5 _|I_ .-
B o ‘ ﬁ 1 Bie= = e == B . '—Ll - =1 . . I a
. \ ' ' o ok I o Rl ey 1
h . - [ ._\51 L s A - -
" ) -
| .
!’_ I N " II I it .P :
I'
I
II_ ) : o il
* nn = .
| * == '
1
1 LS |
bl‘ ) B T SRR N e TOLUBT Sl Y i
i B 1
> N .-.'
' I - - LA ™= L
- .

L =
= -



